


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1809-259

 TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed into Stock             

LABOR HOURLY HOURLY RATE

 TABLE B:  Contract Items:  
ADD  or 

(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

340S-PQ HOT MIX ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT, 7 INCHES, TYPE B PLAN QTY.  TON $150.00 154.00 $23,100.00 3.00 157.00 $23,550.00 $450.00
360S-AH 8 IN. CONCRETE PAVEMENT (HIGH EARLY STRENGTH) SY $120.00 174.00 $20,880.00 22.00 196.00 $23,520.00 $2,640.00
432S-5 NEW PC CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, T INCH THICKNESS SF $6.50 3918.00 $25,467.00 (112.53) 3,805.47 $24,735.56 ($731.44)

432S-5B PROP TYPE 1B RAMP EACH $1,500.00 3.00 $4,500.00 (1.00) 2.00 $3,000.00 ($1,500.00)
432S-PRC-4 PEDESTRIAN ADA RAILING - OPTION 3 (STANDARD 707S-4) LF $150.00 75.00 $11,250.00 (19.00) 56.00 $8,400.00 ($2,850.00)

551 PIPE UNDERDRAIN PVC, 6 INCH LF $30.00 218.00 $6,540.00 (2.00) 216.00 $6,480.00 ($60.00)
591S-F CONCRETE RIPRAP, 6 INCH SY $100.00 25.20 $2,520.00 (18.20) 7.00 $700.00 ($1,820.00)

620-6007 LF $1.90 1250.00 $2,375.00 (1,250.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,375.00)
620-6008 ELEC CONDR (NO.8) INSULATED LF $1.90 760.00 $1,444.00 (760.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($1,444.00)
620-6009 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) BARE LF $2.00 355.00 $710.00 28.00 383.00 $766.00 $56.00
620-6010 ELEC CONDR (NO.6) INSULATED LF $2.00 710.00 $1,420.00 (24.00) 686.00 $1,372.00 ($48.00)

660S CY $500.00 47.00 $23,500.00 49.00 96.00 $48,000.00 $24,500.00
684-6031 LF $3.50 675.00 $2,362.50 9.00 684.00 $2,394.00 $31.50
684-6046 LF $5.75 525.00 $3,018.75 92.00 617.00 $3,547.75 $529.00
684-6082 TRF SIG CBL (TY C)(18 AWG)(2 CONDR) LF $2.25 1110.00 $2,497.50 (1,025.00) 85.00 $191.25 ($2,306.25)
688-6001 PED DETECT PUSH BUTTON (APS) EACH $1,100.00 3.00 $3,300.00 (1.00) 2.00 $2,200.00 ($1,100.00)
831S-5 24 INCH DIAMETER PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL FOUNDATION 4 FT DEPTH EACH $8,500.00 2.00 $17,000.00 (1.00) 1.00 $8,500.00 ($8,500.00)

832S-VSM-3 VEH. SIGNAL INSTALLATION, 3 SECTION, COMPLETE IN PLACE EACH $1,000.00 7.00 $7,000.00 (1.00) 6.00 $6,000.00 ($1,000.00)
834S-3 EACH $1,700.00 5.00 $8,500.00 (2.00) 3.00 $5,100.00 ($3,400.00)
834S-4 RING AND LID FOR USE WITH TYPE B PULL BOXES EACH $450.00 5.00 $2,250.00 (5.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($2,250.00)

TOTALS $169,634.75 $168,456.56 ($1,178.19)

TYPE B PULL BOX

TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14 AWG)(20 CONDR)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW

BIOFILTRATION MEDIA

ELEC CONDR (NO.8) BARE

TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(14AWG)(5 CONDR)



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 5  Project # 1809-259
 TABLE B:  Contract Items (Continued )

ADD  or 
(DEDUCT)

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE  QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN

835S-LT2 INSTALLING TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT WITH CONDUIT 2 INCH DIA. LF $3.50 865.00 $3,027.50 355.00 1,220.00 $4,270.00 $1,242.50
835S-LT3 INSTALLING TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT WITH CONDUIT 3 INCH DIA. LF $4.50 440.00 $1,980.00 (218.00) 222.00 $999.00 ($981.00)

838S-PSMP PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL INSTALLATION: METAL POLE EA $2,300.00 2.00 $4,600.00 (1.00) 1.00 $2,300.00 ($2,300.00)
844S-2 CLASS 2 TRENCHING FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT LF $15.00 385.00 $5,775.00 52.00 437.00 $6,555.00 $780.00
844S-3 CLASS 3 TRENCHING FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT BEHIND CURB LF $27.00 225.00 $6,075.00 (126.00) 99.00 $2,673.00 ($3,402.00)
863S-2 REFLECTORIZED TY 1 PAVEMENT MARKING (TYPE I-C) EA $9.00 11.00 $99.00 4.00 15.00 $135.00 $36.00
871S-A REFLECTORIZED TY 1 PAVEMENT MARKING (8")(100 MIL)(WHITE) LF $3.50 207.00 $724.50 12.00 219.00 $766.50 $42.00
871S-A REFLECTORIZED TY 1 PAVEMENT MARKING (12")(100 MIL)(WHITE) LF $3.75 106.00 $397.50 42.00 148.00 $555.00 $157.50
871S-A REFLECTORIZED TY 1 PAVEMENT MARKING (24")(100 MIL)(WHITE) LF $7.50 36.00 $270.00 (2.00) 34.00 $255.00 ($15.00)
871S-B REFLECTORIZED TY 1 PAVEMENT MARKING (WORD)(100 MIL)(WHITE) EACH $200.00 4.00 $800.00 (1.00) 3.00 $600.00 ($200.00)

871S-C REFLECTORIZED TY 1PAVEMENT MARKING 
(ARROW)(100 MIL)(WHITE) EACH $150.00 2.00 $300.00 2.00 4.00 $600.00 $300.00

875S-A LF $0.90 207.00 $186.30 12.00 219.00 $197.10 $10.80

875S-A LF $1.25 13.00 $16.25 35.00 48.00 $60.00 $43.75

875S-A LF $2.50 36.00 $90.00 (2.00) 34.00 $85.00 ($5.00)

875S-A LF $3.00 93.00 $279.00 7.00 100.00 $300.00 $21.00

875S-B EA $25.00 4.00 $100.00 (1.00) 3.00 $75.00 ($25.00)

875S-C EA $35.00 2.00 $70.00 2.00 4.00 $140.00 $70.00

6002-6005 VIVDS COMMUNICATION CABLE (COAXIAL) LF $6.00 579.00 $3,474.00 262.00 841.00 $5,046.00 $1,572.00
999-WC01 FORCE ACCOUNT DOL $1.00 15000.00 $15,000.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 $0.00 ($15,000.00)
999-WC02 FORCE ACCOUNT FOR AUSTIN ENERGY DOL $1.00 17000.00 $17,000.00 (3,620.74) 13,379.26 $13,379.26 ($3,620.74)
999-WC03 ELEVATED CURB ON PROPOSED SIDEWALK SF $38.48 1174.00 $45,175.52 (97.00) 1,077.00 $41,442.96 ($3,732.56)
999-WC04 REVISED SIDEWALK SF $25.98 464.00 $12,054.72 (18.00) 446.00 $11,587.08 ($467.64)
999-WC05 EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT FOR FUTURE USE LS $1,783.52 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $1,783.52 $1,783.52
999-WC06 ELECTRONIC MESSAGEBOARDS LS $3,262.91 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,262.91 $3,262.91
999-WC07 REFL TY 1 PM(4")(DBL YELLOW)(100MIL) LF $2.60 0.00 $0.00 47.00 47.00 $122.20 $122.20
999-WC08 TOPSOIL SY $9.68 0.00 $0.00 660.00 660.00 $6,388.80 $6,388.80
999-WC09 ADDED TRAFFIC CONTROL AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW LS $3,343.81 0.00 $0.00 1.00 1.00 $3,343.81 $3,343.81

835S-COA2 CONDT PVC SCH 80 2 INCH BORE (COA BID ITEM) LF $29.69 140.00 $4,156.60 (5.00) 135.00 $4,008.15 ($148.45)
835S-COA3 CONDT PVC SCH 80 3 INCH BORE (COA BID ITEM) LF $30.75 280.00 $8,610.00 (10.00) 270.00 $8,302.50 ($307.50)

        The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $169,634.75 $168,456.56 ($1,178.19)
TOTALS $299,895.64 $287,689.35 ($12,206.29)

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 
REVISED NEW

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION FOR EXISTING PAVEMENT 
SURFACE 8 INCHES WIDE , FOR ASPHALTIC TYPE

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION FOR EXISTING PAVEMENT 
SURFACE 12 INCHES WIDE , FOR ASPHALTIC TYPE

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION FOR EXISTING PAVEMENT 
SURFACE 24 INCHES WIDE, FOR ASPHALTIC TYPE 

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION FOR EXISTING PAVEMENT 
SURFACE 12 INCHES WIDE , FOR ASPHALTIC TYPE

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREP FOR EXIST. PAVEMENT SURFACE 
WORD (ONLY), FOR ASPHALT SURFACE TYPE

PAVEMENT SURFACE PREPARATION FOR EXISNG PAVEMENT 
SURFACE SHAPES (ARROW), FOR ASPHALT SURFACE TYPE



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

  1.  Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

1B. Other

  2.  Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

       (unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)

2D. Environmental remediation

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9)

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)

2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)

2J. Other

  3.  County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)

3B. Public relations improvement

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding

3D. Achievement of an early project completion

3E. Reduction of future maintenance

3F. Additional work desired by the County

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction

3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County

3M. Other

  4.  Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment

4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)

4D. Other

  5.  Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor

5E. Other

  6.  Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)

6C. Utilities not clear

6D. Other



 
Williamson County Road Bond Program 

 
Lakeline Right Turn Lane 

Williamson County Project No. 1809-259 
 

Change Order No. 5 
 

Reason for Change 
 

 
This Change Order provides the final balancing for the overrun/underrun of Williamson County 
contract quantities on the project, as a result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in the 
original plans. New bid items were added to compensate the Contractor for the following items of 
work. 
 

• 999-WC05: Extend Existing Conduit for Future Use. Extended conduit discovered during 
roadway excavation to a location along the right of way.   

• 999-WC06: Electronic Message boards. Used electronic message boards to notify traffic of 
closure of driveway during driveway reconstruction. 

• 999-WC07: Reflective Pavement Marking Type 1 (Double Yellow) (100 Mil). Added pavement 
marking item to restripe marking in driveway.   

• 999-WC08: Topsoil.  Plans called for topsoil in Rain Garden but did not include a pay item for 
the work and there was not a note stating that it was subsidiary to another item.   

• 999-WC09:  Added Traffic Control and Environmental Review. Due to delay in delivery of 
signal poles project was extended approximately 2 months. This extension of time added 
months of barricades and environmental review to the project.      

 
The following is a list of new items required for this Change Order.   
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
999-WC05 EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT FOR FUTURE 

USE 
1.00 LS 

999-WC06 ELECTRONIC MESSAGE BOARDS 1.00 LS 
999-WC07 REFL TY 1 PM (4”) (DBL YELLOW) (100 MIL) 47 LF 
999-WC08 TOPSOIL 660 SY 
999-WC09 ADDED TRAFFIC CONTROL AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
1.00 LS 

 
This Change Order results in a decrease of $12,206.29 to the Contract amount, for an adjusted 
Contract total of $593,823.70. The original Contract amount was $567,792.55. As a result of this final 
Change Order, a total of $26,031.15 has been added to the Contract, resulting in a 4.58% net 
increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will be added to the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order.   
 
 
HNTB Corporation 
 
James Klotz, P.E. 





































COP #10 Reimbursement Request

PROJECT: Lakeline Blvd.-Right Turn Lane
DATE: 8/27/2019
 
DESCRIPTION:

LABOR: Quantity Hours Rate Total
Project Management $50.00 $0.00
Superintendent $40.00 $0.00
Foreman/Layout/Coordinator $30.00 $0.00
Operator $19.00 $0.00
Pipe Layer/Concrete Finisher $17.00 $0.00
Laborer $15.00 $0.00
Flaggers $14.00 $0.00
Foreman/Layout/Coordinator OT $45.00 $0.00
Operator OT $28.50 $0.00
Pipe Layer/Concrete Finisher OT $25.50 $0.00
Laborer OT $22.50 $0.00
Flaggers OT $21.00 $0.00
TOTAL LABOR SUBTOTAL $0.00

 
MATERIALS: Quantity Unit Price

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

MATERIALS SUBTOTAL $0.00
    

SUBCONTRACTORS: Quantity Unit Price
Retaining Wall Plans- P.E. Sealed 1 Ea. $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Clearwater Assurance (Environmental Services) 2 Mo. $300.00 $600.00

$0.00
$0.00

SUBCONTRACTORS SUBTOTAL $1,600.00

UNIT PRICING: Quantity Unit Price
$0.00
$0.00

UNIT PRICING SUBTOTAL $0.00

EQUIPMENT: Quantity Unit Price
Traffic Control (Barricades, Cones, & Advanced Warnings) 2 Mo. $709.00 $1,418.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $1,418.00

LABOR SUBTOTAL $0.00
LABOR BURDEN 55% $0.00

LABOR PROFIT & OVERHEAD 15% $0.00
MATERIALS SUBTOTAL $0.00

MATERIALS PROFIT AND OVERHEAD 15% $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS SUBTOTAL $1,600.00

SUBCONTRACTORS PROFIT AND OVERHEAD 5% $80.00
UNIT PRICING SUBTOTAL $0.00

EQUIPMENT $1,418.00
EQUIPMENT MARKUP 15% $212.70

SUBTOTAL $3,310.70

BONDING COST 1% $33.11

TOTAL $3,343.81

The proposal below is to seek reimbursement for 2 months worth of Traffic Control and Environmental Services due to delays 
caused by utility relocations. Additionally, we are asking to be reimbursed for professionally engineered retaining wall plans 
that were requested by the engineer of record, but were ultimately not used in the final construction. Final cost is inclusive of 
the items listed below; no other costs are included in this proposal. 



AtoZ Structural Engineering LLC
Consulting Engineers 
E-mail. AtoZstructuralengineering@gmail.com Firm Registration: F-14670 

PROPOSAL 

January 18, 2019 

Mr. Chris Lopez 

Smith Contracting Co. Inc. 

Email: chrislopez@smithcontinc.com 

Ref: Structural Consulting for  ±5’ concrete block retaining wall 

At 2851 ½ S. Lakeline Blvd., TX 78613 

Mr. Chris Lopez, 

In response to your request for a fee proposal, I am respectfully submitting the following proposal for 

your consideration.  We propose to furnish Structural Engineering Services for the above referenced 

project based on the following: 

Project Description: 

Project includes calculations and design of  ±5’ concrete block retaining wall and the foundation 

Scope of Work: 

1. Structural design and prepare construction documents and specifications for the structural part

of the above addressed project.

2. Construction documents include structural plans and details.

3. Address City’s review comments if any and clear them.

4. No site visit during construction period is included.

Compensation: 

We agree to perform the work for the project as described above based on a fixed fee of one thousand 

dollars ($1,000).  

General Condition: 

1. Client to provide architectural background in ACAD format.

2. Client shall furnish geotechnical report to engineer if necessary.

3. Client shall pay for all testing services if necessary.

4. Site visits during construction phase are not included in this fee proposal except described

above.  Upon request, it can be provided at the hourly rate of $150/hr.

5. Payment shall be paid at the time of final drawing’s submittal.

mailto:AtoZstructuralengineering@gmail.com
mailto:chrislopez@smithcontinc.com
clopez
Oval



AtoZ Structural Engineering LLC
Consulting Engineers 
E-mail. AtoZstructuralengineering@gmail.com Firm Registration: F-14670 

We appreciate the opportunity to prepare this proposal, and we welcome the occasion to discuss any 

aspects of it with you again.  If this proposal is satisfactory, please sign and return a copy of this letter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sang Lee 
________________________ 

Sang Lee, P.E., Principal 

Accepted by Client :____________________________Date:__________________________ 

    Mr. Chris Lopez 

Cc: file 

1/18/2019

mailto:AtoZstructuralengineering@gmail.com


Clearwater Assurance, LLC   1801 Red Bud Ln STE B-245, Round Rock, TX 78664 
Phone 512-748-2100  Fax 512-672-7035  gmoreno@clearwaterassurance.com 

Proposal 
January 9, 2019 

Smith Contracting Co., Inc 

RE: Lakeline Blvd Rt Turn Ln 

Chris, 

Below is the Proposal/Contract to provide TCEQ Compliance Environmental Service for the Lakeline Blvd Rt Turn Ln project. 
This is based on the Erosion and Sediment Control Site Map provided by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 

TPDES Compliance Service 
QTY Unit Unit Price Total 

1 

 SWPPP Narrative 
Includes: 2 Bound Copies, SWPPP  
(Located over Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone) 

1 EA $1,250.00 $1,250.00 

2 Provide & Install CSN 
 

1 EA $ 125.00 $ 125.00 

3 Weekly Site Inspections 6 
Months 

Per 
Month $ 300.00 $1,800.00 

Total $3,175.00 

This is a quotation for TCEQ Compliance Environmental Service, subject to the conditions: 
• Ten calendar days required for completion and delivery of SWPPP.
• Per TCEQ inspections are based on a weekly (7day) interval to include post rain event inspection when rain

it measured of a 1/2 “ or more in 24 hour period.
Total cost for the weekly site inspections are based on the Project Manual of “Final Completion” of the Work within  
180 calendar days after the date of the written “Notice to Proceed” and billed monthly. Service and monthly billing 
with continue until notice is received from Contractor. 
If the above services and conditions acceptable, please return an executed copy of this proposal to 
Clearwater Assurance, LLC.  This signed copy will serve as an agreement and authorization to proceed.

Regards, 

Clearwater Assurance, LLC 
QCIS # 3943452 

Greg Moreno 
QCIS Texas # 3943452 

ACCEPTED: 

Smith Contracting Co., Inc DATE 

clopez
Line

clopez
Line

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval



x 2ea = $74.00

x 13ea = $195.00

x 2ea = $74.00

x 4ea = $48.00

x 8ea = $96.00

x 2ea = $74.00

*24"x12" Sidewalk Closed
4 week: $37.00

x 4ea = $148.00

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval

clopez
Oval


	1809-259-CO#5 Backup 999-WC09.pdf
	RW Reimbursement




